Resolution 2008 - R - 07

Pick up and Drop off Zone Designation For Riverdale Elementary School

Where as: in order to provide for the safe arrival and departure of all students attending Riverdale Elementary School, and

Where as: a significant issue exists regarding the arrival and departure of students attending Riverdale Elementary School and vehicular traffic in the immediate area, and

Where as: current arrival and departure logistics of those students traveling by motor vehicle lack a central location to allow for both safe discharge and boarding, and

Where as: the Traffic Study Committee recommends the designation of a particular location so as to create a pick up and drop off zone for those students traveling by motor vehicle, and

Where as: due to the location, layout, and staffing demands at Riverdale Elementary School prohibiting the creation of such a zone upon school property. Now, therefore

Be it resolved: the 6100 block of Riverdale Road shall be designated as the pick up and drop off zone for Riverdale Elementary School for portions of the school day and shall be closed to thru traffic. Also

Be it further resolved: a portion of the 4900 block of Queensbury Road, west of Taylor Road, extending to the eastern property line of 4910 Queensbury Road, shall have parking prohibited from 7:45AM to 3:00 PM on school days. Also

Be it further resolved: a portion of the 6000 block of Taylor Road, south of Riverdale Road, extending to the southern property line of 6010 Taylor Road, shall have parking prohibited from 7:45 AM to 3:00 PM on school days. Finally

Be it further resolved: the Town of Riverdale Park shall acquire, by what ever means deemed proper and expedient, the necessary traffic signs and implements for the effective designation of and safe conduct within the recommended pick up and drop off zone and the adjoining roads.

Introduced: August 4, 2008	
Adopted: August 4, 2008	
Effective: August 4, 2008	
Patrick J. Prangley, Town Administration	Vernon S. Archer, Mayor